
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 

 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK COVERING THE AIRPORT 

TAXIWAY & APRON EXPANSION PROJECT; WITHIN THE CITY 

OF INDEPENDENCE, BUCHANAN COUNTY, IOWA. 

 

WHEREAS, the Project Engineers for the Airport Taxiway & Apron Expansion Project (the 

“Project”) in the City of Independence, Iowa (the “City”), have duly filed a certificate in accordance 

with Section 384.58 of the Code of Iowa showing that they have inspected the completed work for 

the Project and that the same has been performed in compliance with the terms of the contract and 

showing the total cost thereof; 

NOW, THEREFORE, It Is Resolved by the City Council of the City of Independence, 

Iowa, as follows: 

Section 1. It is hereby found and determined that the work of constructing the Project has 

been duly and fully completed by the contractor in accordance with the terms of the contract, and the 

same is hereby accepted and approved. 

Section 2. It is hereby found and determined that the total cost of said Project is in the 

total amount of $329,100.95. 

Section 3. Except for the amount being retained by the City pursuant to Chapter 573 of 

the Code of Iowa, which shall be paid to the contractor not less than 30 days after the acceptance of 

the work, the amount due the contractor is hereby ordered paid from available funds from which 

payment for the work may be made. 

Section 4. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, 

to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 5. This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption 

and approval, as provided by law. 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- was passed and approved by a majority vote of the City Council of 

Independence, Iowa, on the 22nd day of April 2024. 

 

Record of Voting: 

 

Ayes:    

 

Nays:   

 

Absent:   

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- declared passed and adopted by the Mayor on this 22nd day of April 2024. 

 

 

    ______________________________________                        

     Brad Bleichner, Mayor of the City of Independence, Iowa 

 

ATTEST: 

 

                                                                           

Susi Lampe, IaCMC, IaCFO,  

City Clerk/Treasurer, City of Independence, Iowa 


